IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS FORT WORTH DIVISION

MARY CUMMINS	Civil Action No.: 4:12-CV-00560-Y
Plaintiff, vs. AMANDA LOLLAR, DENISE TOMLINSON, DOROTHY HYATT, MICHELLE MCCAULLEY, KATE RUGRODEN, LESLIE STURGES, BAT WORLD SANCTUARY, JOHN DOES 1-10	PLAINTIFF'S RESPONSE TO DEFENDANT KATE RUGRODEN'S MOTION TO DISMISS THE SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT FOR INSUFFICIENT PROCESS & INSUFFICIENT SERVICE, FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM, FEDERAL RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE 12 (b)(4)(5)(6) REQUEST FOR SANCTIONS
Defendants.	

PLAINTIFF'S RESPONSE TO DEFENDANT KATE RUGRODEN'S MOTION TO DISMISS THE SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT FOR INSUFFICIENT PROCESS & INSUFFICIENT SERVICE, FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM, FEDERAL RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE 12 (b)(4)(5)(6)AND BRIEF, REQUEST FOR SANCTIONS

Plaintiff Mary Cummins files this Response to Defendant Kate Rugroden's Motion to Dismiss the Second Amended Complaint for Insufficient Process & Insufficient Service, Failure to State a Claim, Requests Sanctions, and respectfully shows the Court as follows:

I. PROCESS WAS SUFFICIENT FED R CIV P 12(b)(4)(5)

SUMMARY

This Court ordered Plaintiff to properly serve Defendant Kate Rugroden with an amended pleading in compliance with Fed. R. Civ. P. 4. by July 19, 2013.

Defendant Kate Rugroden was legally served both the second amended complaint and summons personally by Zeke Jackson a registered Texas Process Service #SCH-1842. See (Doc 65, Exhibit 1). Process Server Zeke Jackson also mailed the second amended complaint and

PLAINTIFF'S RESPONSE TO DEFENDANT KATE RUGRODEN'S MOTION TO DISMISS THE SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT FOR INSUFFICIENT PROCESS & INSUFFICIENT SERVICE, FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM, FEDERAL RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE 12 (b)(4)(5)(6)AND BRIEF, REQUEST FOR SANCTIONS

summons personally. November 2012 process server Brandon Yadegar mailed the summons and complaint to Kate Rugroden. April 2013 Ashley Barrett registered process server served the summons and complaint on Kate Rugroden at Bat World Sanctuary in person in Texas. See (Doc 59, Exhibit 1).

Defendant Kate Rugroden states that her name is misspelled in the proof of service as "Kate Rugrode" instead of "Kate Rugroden." Only the "n" is missing in one instance of the cursive hand written proof of service. It is not misspelled anywhere else. It is typed correctly. The address on the proof of service is Kate Rugroden's address. It is clear that "Kate Rugroden" was legally served.

Defendant Kate Rugroden admits receiving an envelope from process server Zeke Jackson via USPS July 8, 2013. Defendant Kate Rugroden has been legally served the summons and complaint.

Defendant Kate Rugroden has been trying to evade service for the past year. This has cost Plaintiff over \$500 in fees to three separate process servers.

ARGUMENT

The burden is on the plaintiff to ensure that defendants are properly served with summons and a copy of the complaint. FED. R. CIV. P. 4(c)(1). When service of process is challenged, the serving party bears the burden of establishing its validity. When process is insufficient or service of process is insufficient, a court may dismiss the suit. FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(4) and (5).

Defendant states "although the general rule is that a signed return of service constitutes prima facie evidence of valid service, this presumption disappears when there is a defect in the

completed return, such as a misspelling. Tuttle v. Serv U Success, 2011 WL 4433761 (C.D.III. 2011) (unpublished, App. 13)." Defendant is committing fraud upon the court by intentionally misrepresenting a cited case. Tuttle v. Serv U Success is not about the accidental omission of one letter of a name written in cursive handwriting on a proof of service. In Tuttle v. Serv U Success Plaintiff sued and served Serv U Success thinking they were his legal employer. Plaintiff did not know that the legal employer was not Serv U Success but actually IROL, Inc, two entirely different and completely unrelated entities. Tuttle v Serv U Success had nothing to do with an accidental extremely minor misspelling on a hand written proof of service. The case against Serv U Success was dismissed and Plaintiff was allowed to sue and serve the correctly named Defendant IROL, Inc.

A. Summons was served on Defendant

Defendant Kate Rugroden was legally served both the second amended complaint and summons personally by Zeke Jackson a registered Texas Process Service #SCH-1842. See (Doc 65, Exh 1).

B. Service of Process was Sufficient

Defendant Kate Rugroden was legally and personally served by process server Zeke Jackson a registered Texas Process Service #SCH-1842. See (Doc 65, Exh 1). A common spelling error will not invalidate the proof of service of the documents.

C. Second Amended Complaint against Defendant Kate Rugroden should not be dismissed

The facts here establish that Defendant Kate Rugroden was served with a copy of the summons and was properly served with the Second Amended Complaint. Both process and the service of process are sufficient as per Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(4)(5).

The Court's Order of July 2, 2013 required Plaintiff to file proof of adequate service on this Defendant by July 19, 2013. See (Doc 62). Plaintiff adequately served Defendant Kate Rugroden July 5, 2013. Plaintiff filed Notice of Proof of Service July 15, 2013. See (Doc 65).

II. PLAINTIFF STATED A CLAIM FED R CIV P 12(b)(6)

SUMMARY

Plaintiff's Second Amended Complaint states the claim of negligence against Defendants.

Plaintiff stated a claim for negligence and premises liability upon which relief may be granted in Texas as per Fed R Civ P 12(b)(6).

A. Procedural Background

On June 5, 2012 Plaintiff filed her Original Complaint against Defendants Amanda Lollar, Bat World Sanctuary and John Does 1-10 in the Central District of California alleging negligence, negligent interference with prospective economic advantage and negligent infliction of emotional distress. See (Doc 1).

On July 2, 2012 Defendants Amanda Lollar, Bat World Sanctuary filed a Motion to Dismiss for improper venue, or Transfer the case to the Northern District of Texas. See (Doc 5).

On July 9, 2012 Plaintiff filed a First Amended Complaint which included the original causes of action, added new causes and new defendants, i.e. the members of the Board of Directors of Bat World Sanctuary.

On July 30, 2012 the Court ordered Plaintiff to show cause why the case should not be dismissed for improper venue or transferred to the Northern District of Texas. See (Doc 16). Plaintiff filed a motion showing cause stating that Plaintiff and her medical experts and witnesses are in California. The economic and emotional damages were suffered in California where Plaintiff lives and works. Plaintiff pro se believed these were legitimate claims for California venue. See (Doc 10).

On August 8, 2012 the Court entered an order stating the claims had been "added in bad faith to circumvent venue requirements." See (Doc 18, p.2). Plaintiff Cummins did not add the new claims in "bad faith." Cummins added the new claims because they are legitimate claims. They were not added in "bad faith" but as a pro se without help of legal counsel. The Court transferred the case to the Northern District of Texas due to improper venue.

August 29, 2012 Plaintiff filed her Second Amended Complaint which was later unfiled because leave to file had not been granted. See (Doc 28). Again, Cummins is not an attorney and did not realize she had to request leave to file an amended complaint.

September 21, 2012 Plaintiff filed a Motion for Leave to File Second Amended Complaint which was granted by the Court on September 28, 2012. See (Doc 42, 45).

November 11, 2012 Plaintiff finally filed her Second Amended complaint. In that complaint she removed all claims except those related directly to the personal injury she suffered in Texas in 2010. She added the board members of Bat World Sanctuary.

January 30, 2013 Defendants filed a motion to dismiss. Defendants did not confer with Plaintiff before filing this motion. They included no certificate of conference with their motion.

B. Factual Background

Plaintiff worked as an intern June 19 to June 28, 2010 at Bat World Sanctuary in Mineral Wells, Texas. See (Doc 46). Plaintiff was supposed to receive training, room and board in exchange for working in the sanctuary. While at Bat World Sanctuary the President of the sanctuary Amanda Lollar instructed her to don a hair net/hat, booties and a head lamp to enter the "wild sanctuary building" which had no lights on to clean guano and check for ill, injured and orphaned bats. Plaintiff stated she was "instructed to climb up a step stool and go through a window to go out onto the roof of the building to look for bats outside." Plaintiff stated that she "attempted to climb through the window...she hit her head on a piece of wood" and fell backwards, injuring her head and back.

Plaintiff sued Defendants for \$500,000, claiming that their negligence was a "substantial factor in bringing about Cummins' injury." In support of this allegation she claims Defendant Lollar instructed her to don a hair net/hat and head lamp to enter the "wild sanctuary." The building was dark because Defendant covered the windows with wood and did not turn on the lights. The hair net/hat and head lamp made it impossible to see anything directly above her head which is why she hit the beam and fell. Another intern also hit her head on the same beam the next day. Defendant Lollar was negligent in instructing Plaintiff to wear the items which obstructed her view then telling her to climb through a window to trespass onto the roof of her neighbor's building next door. This claim is a claim under negligent activity theory and premise defect theory.

Plaintiff claims that these facts gave rise to a cause of action for "negligence," "negligent interference with prospective economic advantage," and "negligent infliction of emotional distress."

Kate Rugroden is named as a Defendant because she is a member of the Board of Directors of Defendant Bat World Sanctuary in Bat World Sanctuary's website (Exhibit 1), by her own admission and in Bat World Sanctuary's 990 tax return from 2010 (Exhibit 3). Amanda Lollar is the President and Director. Kate Rugroden voted for Amanda Lollar to be the President and Director of the corporation, organization that is Defendant Bat World Sanctuary.

Director Kate Rugroden did not act in good faith, with ordinary care or in a manner the director reasonably believes to be in the best interest of the corporation. Kate Rugroden voted for Amanda Lollar to be in charge of the organization, instruct interns, manage/maintain Bat World Sanctuary's properties and run the organization. Kate Rugroden lives in Texas, has visited the properties many times and knew of the condition of the buildings and the intern training program.

Defendant Kate Rugroden communicated directly with Plaintiff Cummins (Declaration) about Bat World Sanctuary's internship program starting in May of 2010 (Exhibit 4). Rugroden picked Cummins up from the airport, drove Cummins to Rugroden's house and allowed her to stay there that evening. The next day Rugroden drove Cummins and some bats to Bat World Sanctuary in Mineral Wells, Texas. In the car ride Rugroden told Cummins that she had known Defendant Lollar for many years and visits Bat World Sanctuary's properties in Mineral Wells,

Texas often including the wild sanctuary building where Cummins was injured. Rugroden told Cummins that the wild sanctuary building is very hot so Cummins might want to wear shorts.

While Cummins was at Bat World Sanctuary in Mineral Wells, Texas Kate Rugroden and a volunteer named Mary (not Plaintiff Mary Cummins) visited the center, dropped off bats and picked up pharmaceutical supplies.

Amanda Lollar has not gone past the eighth grade, has never taken a class in animal care, has no other experience running an organization or managing real property. Defendant Kate Rugroden should not have voted for, allowed Amanda Lollar to be the President, run the organization or maintain the real property. Bat World Sanctuary has Director's and Officer's and liability insurance with Chubb Insurance (Exhibit 4) to cover these claims.

STANDARD OF REVIEW

A. Standard for Motion to Dismiss Pursuant to Rule 12(b)(6)

Defendants state that Plaintiff as per FRCP 12(b)(6) "failure to state a claim upon which relief can be granted." Plaintiff has indeed stated a claim upon which relief can be granted. Plaintiff stated the claim of negligence.

ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES

A. Negligent Interference with Prospective Economic Advantage as a Cause of Action

Plaintiff claims the cause of action of Negligent Interference with Prospective Economic Advantage. See (Doc 28 p 5).

- 1. Plaintiff had to state her profession on her application for internship. Defendants knew she was a working real estate appraiser. Plaintiff even did appraisal work via computer while at Bat World.
- 2. Defendant knew that Cummins had work booked for her return to California following her internship at Bat World Sanctuary.
- 3. Defendants owed a duty of care to Cummins based on the existence of a special relationship between the parties.
- 4. Defendants wrongfully interfered with the relationship between Cummins and her clients.

 Cummins was not able to work as a result of her injury. Cummins lost clients and employment.
- 5. As an actual and foreseeable result of Defendants' negligent interference, Cummins has suffered damages. Defendants' negligence caused Plaintiff Cummins to lose work and income.

B. Negligent Infliction of Emotional Distress as an Independent Cause of Action

Plaintiff has pleaded a physical injury. A claim for mental anguish damages must be supported through the proper pleading of a recognized duty, the breach of which will support mental anguish damages. Defendants breached a recognized duty.

In Plaintiff's complaint she stated the claim of negligence. See (Doc 28 p 4).

Under Texas law, the Defendants owed the Plaintiff the following non-delegable duties:

- 1. The duty to provide rules and regulations for the safety of servants, and to warn them, under certain conditions, as to the hazards of their positions or work;
- 2. The duty to furnish reasonably safe instrumentalities with which its servants are to work;
- 3. The duty to furnish its servants with a reasonably safe place to work;

4. The duty to exercise ordinary care to select careful competent fellow servants.
Defendant Bat World Sanctuary, through its agents, servants, and/or employees,
breached these duties by:

- a. Appointing careless and incompetent Amanda Lollar who has not gone past the ninth grade as

 President and in charge of interns who directed Plaintiff to climb a step stool to crawl through
 a window to get onto the roof while wearing a hair net/hat and head lamp knowing that it
 posed an unnecessary risk to Plaintiff, and without warning Plaintiff of those risks;
- b. Failing to turn on adequate light so Plaintiff could see the beam and window;
- c. Failing to implement policies and procedures regarding workplace safety; and
- d. Failing to provide proper work equipment, i.e. proper lighting equipment which would not obstruct vision.

Defendants' breach of these duties proximately caused the damages.

C. Plaintiff has Stated a Negligence Claim Upon Which Relief May Be Granted

For all of the reasons stated above in item "B," Defendants were negligent and breached a duty to Plaintiff. The aforesaid negligent acts and omissions, when viewed objectively, involved an extreme degree of risk considering the probability and magnitude of potential harm to Plaintiff.

- 1. Defendants were subjectively aware of such risk.
- 2. Defendants proceeded with conscious disregard for the rights, safety and/or welfare of Plaintiff.

Case 4:12-cv-00560-Y Document 78 Filed 08/12/13 Page 11 of 12 PageID 564

3. For these reasons, Plaintiff contends that Defendants' acts of negligence rise to the level of

gross negligence as defined by Chapter 41 of the Texas Civil Practices and Remedies Code.

4. Defendants are liable for punitive or exemplary damages resulting from its grossly negligent

conduct because it:

a. Authorized the doing and the manner of the acts and omissions in question;

b. Recklessly employed personnel who were unfit, incompetent, and/or unqualified to perform

the duties and tasks assigned to them;

c. Employed personnel in managerial positions who were acting within the course and scope of

their employment at the time the negligent acts and/or omissions occurred and failed to stop or

prevent such acts and/or omissions; and/or

d. Through its officers, managers, supervisors, or higher-level employees, ratified or approved

the negligent acts and/or omissions in question.

PRAYER

WHEREFORE, PLAINTIFF MARY CUMMINS respectfully requests that the court deny

Defendant Kate Rugroden's request for dismissal per FED R CIV P 12(b)(4)(5)(6). Plaintiff

further requests that Defendant Rugroden be sanctioned for the cost of the extra process server

fees of \$400 due to her many attempts at evading service.

Respectfully submitted,

Mary Cummins, Plaintiff

645 W. 9th St. #110-140

Los Angeles, CA 90015-1640

August 12, 2013

In Pro Per

PLAINTIFF'S RESPONSE TO DEFENDANT KATE RUGRODEN'S MOTION TO DISMISS THE SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT FOR INSUFFICIENT PROCESS & INSUFFICIENT SERVICE, FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM, FEDERAL RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE 12 (b)(4)(5)(6)AND BRIEF, REQUEST FOR SANCTIONS

11

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Mary Cummins, hereby certify that a copy of PLAINTIFF'S RESPONSE TO DEFENDANT KATE RUGRODEN'S MOTION TO DISMISS THE SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT FOR INSUFFICIENT PROCESS & INSUFFICIENT SERVICE, FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM, FEDERAL RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE 12 (b)(4)(5)(6)AND BRIEF, REQUEST FOR SANCTIONS was served on the Defendants' Attorneys of record by CM/ECF, FAX and EMAIL at,

Kevin Cook, Esq.

Payne & Blanchard, L.L.P. 717 N. Harwood Street, Suite 3350

Dallas, TX 75201 Phone: 214.231.3245 Fax: 214.220.0439

Email: kcook@pandblaw.com

By:

Mary Cummins, Plaintiff Pro Se

August 12, 2013

DECLARATION OF MARY CUMMINS

- I, MARY CUMMINS, declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the States of California and Texas that the foregoing is true and correct, and that I could and would testify thereto as herein if called upon to do so, based upon my personal knowledge of the facts set forth herein.
- 1. Exhibit 1 attached to Plaintiff's PLAINTIFF'S RESPONSE TO DEFENDANT KATE RUGRODEN'S MOTION TO DISMISS THE SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT FOR INSUFFICIENT PROCESS & INSUFFICIENT SERVICE, FEDERAL RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE 12 (b)(4)(5)(6)AND BRIEF, REQUEST FOR SANCTIONS is a true and correct copy of a page from Defendant's website Batworld.org listing the members of the board of directors of Bat World Sanctuary.
- 2. Exhibit 3 attached to Plaintiff's PLAINTIFF'S RESPONSE TO DEFENDANT KATE RUGRODEN'S MOTION TO DISMISS THE SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT FOR INSUFFICIENT PROCESS & INSUFFICIENT SERVICE, FEDERAL RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE 12 (b)(4)(5)(6)AND BRIEF, REQUEST FOR SANCTIONS is a true and correct copy of Defendant Bat World Sanctuary's 990 IRS tax return which lists the board of directors.
- 3. Exhibit 4 attached to Plaintiff's PLAINTIFF'S RESPONSE TO DEFENDANT KATE RUGRODEN'S MOTION TO DISMISS THE SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT FOR INSUFFICIENT PROCESS & INSUFFICIENT SERVICE, FEDERAL RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE 12 (b)(4)(5)(6)AND BRIEF, REQUEST FOR SANCTIONS is a true and correct copy of an email exchange between me and Kate Rugroden of Bat World Sanctuary.
- 4. I hired and paid Zeke Jackson a licensed process server #SCH-1842 to serve Defendants Dorothy Hyatt and Kate Rugroden at their homes in person.

- 5. Kate Rugroden picked me up from the airport June 19, 2010 and drove me to Bat World Sanctuary in Mineral Wells, Texas June 20, 2010.
- 6. I stayed the night of June 19, 2010 at Kate Rugroden's house and fed bats and raccoons.
- 7. Amanda Lollar stated in sworn court and deposition testimony that she did not go past the ninth and tenth grades, later she stated the eighth grade.
- 8. Amanda Lollar stated in sworn court and deposition testimony that she has never taken a class in animal care.
- 9. Amanda Lollar stated that the building did not have an occupancy permit.
- 10.I did not know that Amanda Lollar had no education or training and the building did not have an occupancy permit before I went to Bat World Sanctuary in Texas.

Executed on August 12, 2013 in Los Angeles, California.

Mary Cummins



Bat World Sanctuary is operated by a dedicated group of volunteers.

BOARD OFFICERS

Amanda Lollar, Founder and President

Amanda is an author of both scientific and popular literature about bats, including her most recent work, Standards and Medical Management for Captive Insectivorous Bats.

Amanda is a licensed bat care specialist in the State of Texas, permitted to work with threatened and endangered species. Growing up she had the unique existence of bouncing between the life of an army brat and a farm girl, and -starting with a crippled chicken- began rescuing animals at around age twelve. In 1989, she found an injured bat on a hot Texas



sidewalk. She nursed it back to health, and in the process this small helpless creature taught Amanda the enchanting language of bats, sparking her indelible love for this remarkable species. In 1994, Amanda liquidated her furniture busine to found Bat World Sanctuary. She credits her military upbringing with giving her the discipline it took to keep the organization going despite tremendous odds, and credits her farm life for enabling her to love all creatures great and small. Click here to read her CV.

Dottie Hyatt, Vice President

Dottie Hyatt is a retired International Project Manager and a very active licensed bat specialist. She is also Director of Bat World Lone Star located in North-central Texas. She has worked with everything from bunnies to manatees in her native south Florida, and now concentrates her efforts exclusively to helping bats. Because bats are an integral part of most ecosystems, yet they are the most misunderstood animal on earth, it is only through education that we



Case 4:12-cv-00560-Y Document 78-2 Filed 08/12/13 Page 2 of 3 Page D 569 reach education programs about bats for nearly 10 years to school children as we as adults, and also co-instructs Bat World's one-day workshops which are held throughout the year. Dottie has had articles in the press from the Washington Pos to the Ft. Worth Star Telegram to the Miami Herald. She has also been featured c television and the radio.

Michelle McCaulley, Secretary

Michelle is a biologist and licensed wildlife rehabilitator specializing in bats. She is a Product Specialist and also directs Bat World Rio Grande Basin, in Corrales, NM. Throughout her childhood she was surrounded by a wide array of animals from horses, cows, dogs and cats to cottontails and coyotes. There was always an animal, wild or domestic, needing special care. She still surrounds herself with an assortment of animals but has a special place in her heart for bats.



Michelle attended a workshop on the rehabilitation of insectivorous bats at Bat World Sanctuary in 2008, and now dedicates her time to specifically rescuing and caring for bats.

Denise Tomlinson, Treasurer

Denise has a Bachelors of Science degree in Biology from Western Michigan University. She is very active in the bat community as a member of the American Zoo and Aquarium Association (AZA) Taxon Advisory Group for bats and a member of the Florida Bat Working Group. She currently holds licensure from the United State Department of Agriculture, United States Fish and Wildlife Service and the Florida Fish and Wildlife Conservation



Commission. Denise has authored various articles and book chapters including some on acclimating bats for use in educational programs, hand rearing of flying foxes, bats of Florida and other topics. She loves the abundance and diversity of Florida's wildlife, where she currently resides. Denise was instrumental in creating the first standards ever written for bats in captivity. She is a surgical, onological ar critical care technician for a veterinary clinic. She is also certified as a veterinary dental technician, and Director of Bat World Everglades.

Kate Rugroden, Director of Special Projects

Kate is a Business Systems Analyst/Project Manager and licensed wildlife care professional specializing in bats, raccoons, and opossums. She is the director of Bat World Mid-Cities in Arlington, TX. Kate has an extensive background in presenting educational programs utilizing both live animals and artifacts as a docent at the Minnesota Zoo. Upon moving to Texas in 2004, she became involve

Case 4:12-cv-00560-Y Document 78-2 Filed 08/12/13 expand her knowledge of wildlife while

caring for orphaned, ill, and injured native species. She discovered the fascinating world of bats while attending a program given by Dottie Hyatt of Bat World Lone Star, and seized the opportunity to attend a one-week training workshop at Bat World Sanctuary in 2008. She is a passionate teacher and mentor, sharing her love of all animals and especially bats, with everyone she meets. Kate now co-instructs Bat



World's one-day workshops which are held throughout the year.

■ Share / Save ‡

Department of the Treasury

Internal Revenue Service

Short Form

Return of Organization Exempt From Income Tax

12-cv-0056004/r special functions and certain controlling organizations as defined in section 512(b)(13) must file Form 990 (see instructions).

All other organizations with gross receipts less than \$200,000 and total assets less than \$500,000 at the lend of the year may use this form.

at the end of the year may use this form.

➤ The organization may have to use a copy of this return to satisfy state reporting requirements. For the 2010 calendar year, or tax year beginning

OMB No. 1545-1150

Open to Public Inspection

٠.	٠		Lo to calcila	, 2010, and end	iing		, 20
3 c	7		licable:	C Name of organization		D En	nployer identification number
_	Add	dress	change				
	Na	me ch	nange	BAT WORLD SANCTUARY		75-2	2503642
	Init	ial re	turn	Number and street (or P.O. box, if mail is not delivered to street address) Room/suit	le	E Te	elephone number
	Ter	mina	tion	217 N. OAK		(940	0) 325-3404
_	Am	ende	d return	City or town, state or country, and ZIP +4		F Gr	roup Exemption
	_		ion pending	MINERAL WELLS, TX 76067		Νι	ımber ▶
G A	Acco	unt	ing Method: X		Check	▶ _	if the organization is not
¥	Veb	site		/WWW.BATWORLD.ORG			ttach Schedule B
J (c	heck (only o	one) -	X 501(c)(3) 501(c) () ◀ (insert no.) 4947(a)(1) or 527	(Form	990, 9	90-EZ, or 990-PF).
(C	hec	⟨ ▶	if the org	panization is not a section 509(a)(3) supporting organization and its gross receipts are	e normal	ly not	more than \$50,000. A
				990 return is not required through Form 990-N (e-postcard) may be required (see inst	ructions)	. But if	f the organization chooses
				to file a complete return.			
_ A	dd li	nes	5b, 6c, and 7b,	to line 9 to determine gross receipts. If gross receipts are \$200,000 or more, or if total assets (Part	t II,		
ine :	25, c			e \$500,000 or more, file Form 990 instead of Form 990-EZ			145,348.00
Pa	rt I	F	Revenue, E	xpenses, and Changes in Net Assets or Fund Balances (see	e the in	struc	tions for Part I.)
		(Check if the	organization used Schedule O to respond to any question in this Pa	rt I		
	1		Contributions,	gifts, grants, and similar amounts received	L	1	131,647.00
	2		Program servi	ce revenue including government fees and contracts		2	
	3		-	lues and assessments	L	3	
	4			come	[4	26.00
	5	а		from sale of assets other than inventory 5a			
				other basis and sales expenses XPAYEM 5b			
				from sale of assets other than inventory (Subtract line 5b from line 5a)		5c	0
	6	•		undraising events			
	"	а		from gaming (attach Schedule G if greater than			
ane				6a			
en		b		from fundraising events (not including \$ of contributions	100		
Revenue		_		ing events reported on line 1) (attach Schedule G if the	8		
_				gross income and contributions exceed \$15,000) 6b			
		С		xpenses gaming and fundraising events 6c	8		
				(loss) from gaming and fundraising events (add lines 6a and 6b and subtract			
						6d	0
	7	a		of inventory, less returns and allowances 7a 13,54	- 6		
		b	Less: cost of	goods sold	89.00		8,358.00
		С	Gross profit of	r (loss) from sales of inventory (Subtract line 7b from line 7a)		7c	128.00
	8		Other reserve	e (describe in Schedule O)		8	140,159.00
	9			ue. Add lines 1, 2, 3, 4, 5c, 6c, 7c, and 8		9	140,159.00
	10)	Grants and si	milar amounts paid (list in Schedule O)		10	0
	11		Benefits paid	to or for members	· · · ト	11	0
Se	12	2		er compensation, and employee benefits		12	1,651.00
Expenses	13	3	Professional	fees and other payments to independent contractors		13	28,587.00
d	14		Occupancy, r	ent, utilities, and maintenance		14	4,858.00
ũ	15	5	Printing, publ	ications, postage, and shipping		15	112,449.00
	16		Other expens	es (describe in Schedule O)		16	147,545.00
	17		Total expen	ses. Add lines 10 through 16	. ▶	17	-7,386.00
	40		Excess or (de	eficit) for the year (Subtract line 17 from line 9)		18	-7,386.00
ets	19		Net assets or	fund balances at beginning of year (from line 27, column (A)) (must agree with			F.C. FOO. O.O.
188	1.,		end-of-year f	igure reported on prior year's return)		19	56,533.00
Net Assets	20	1	Other change	es in net assets or fund balances (explain in Schedule O)		20	
ž	2	1	Net assets or	fund balances at end of year. Combine lines 18 through 20	. ▶	21	49,147.00

	_	Polones Charte (and the instanting					Page 2
Pa		Balance Sheets. (see the instructions for Part II.		nema la partir			
		Check if the organization used Schedule O to re Case 4:12-cv-00560-Y Document	\$P3nd #11@BY08/9529	ngin this agertal of 9	Pag	jeID 572	X
22			1 0	A) beginning or year		(B) Er	nd of year
23	Land	, savings, and investments		27,266.0		detector	24,892.00
24	Otho	and buildings		51,099.0			42,449.00
	Othe	assets (describe in Scriedule O)			0 24		2,482.00
25		assets		78,365.0			69,823.00
26	lota	liabilities (describe in Schedule O)		21,832.0		sol but	20,676.00
27	_	ssets or fund balances (line 27 of column (B) must agree w		56,533.0	0 27		49,147.00
Pa	rt III	Statement of Program Service Accomplishme			-		enses
		Check if the organization used Schedule O to respo	nd to any question in this	s Part III	Щ		for section and 501(c)(4)
		organization's primary exempt purpose? BAT CONSERVA			4		ons and section
		hat was achieved in carrying out the organization's exempt provided, the number of persons benefited, and other relevant				4947(a)(1 for others.) trusts; optional
		LD IS DEDICATED TO THE CARE, REHABILITATION		Mileson Page 1	+-	1	
ī	NJURE	D BATS AS WELL AS A SANCTUARY FOR NON-RELEAS	ABLE BATS. THIS YEA	R	-		
4	22 BA	TS WERE RESCUED WHILE ANOTHER 234 WERE RELEA	ASED.	7 (2 (8)) (5 (8 by 6 ft)	100	1 WE'S	
1	(Grants	\$) If this amount include	es foreign grants, check her	e	28a		128,009.00
29B	ATWOR	LD ACTIVELY ENGAGES IN RAISING THE AWARENESS		1069			
T	HROUG	H SPEAKING ENGAGEMENTS CONCERNING BAT WELFAR	E. THIS YEAR,				
1	19 PR	OGRAMS WERE PRESENTED TO ALMOST 8,000 PEOPLE		150a			
	(Grants	\$) If this amount include	es foreign grants, check her	e ▶	29a		19,536.00
30		Common for a city of parameters of Motor employed to	when it is not a roar	ionalina di uma das timo			
				a top with a	_		
						DEPOS I	
	(Grants	<u> </u>	es foreign grants, check her		30a		
31	Other p	program services (describe on Schedule O)			- 11		
	(Grants	·	es foreign grants, check her		31a	-	147,545.00
32	Total	program service expenses (add lines 28a through 31a)		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	32	-ttiti	
Pa	rt IV	List of Officers, Directors, Trustees, and Key Emplo	oyees. List each one ever	if not compensated. (s	ee the in	istructions to	or Part IV.)
		Check if the organization used Schedule O to respo			/d) Cont	tributions to	
		(a) Name and address	(b) Title and average hours per week		mployee t	enefit plans &	(e) Expense account and
	9	OLLER	devoted to position PRESIDENT	enter -0)	deterred o	compensation	other allowances
		DAK AVE., MINERAL WELLS, TX	60	0		0	0
			V. PRESIDENT			5101327	1627
	TIE F		40	0		0	0
		IN COURT, ROANOKE, TX	SECRETARY		-		
		MCCAULLEY	40	0		0	0
		, NEW MEXICO	TREASURER	· ·			270
		OMLINSON		0		0	0
_		DLEDO BLADE, PORT CHARLES, FL	DIRECTOR S.P.	·		- Kank	
		RODEN		0		0	0
		N, TX	V.P. EDUCATION				1221
		TURGES	40	0		0	0
453	12 STA	ARR JORDAN ROAD, ANNADALE, VA	40	101011011111111111111111111111111111111			
			and the same of the	220 0000		43	
_							
			-				Yes No
		The second secon	The second second second	17 1 70 120	10		
_							460 1 3
			The Price State of the	-011 10 10		THE LOW	
_			1				dela X
_			The second second second	111 1117			446
_			The second of	nun nassaugst? if			
_							and in
			1		de parace		- 500-F2 (Final)
			1				

Part \	☑ Caser Info Teach 100560 (Arthorogen Page ID 57 Check if the organization used Schedule O to respond to any question in th is Part V	3		
	Check if the organization used ochequie of to respond to any question in this fair v		Yes	No
33	Did the organization engage in any activity not previously reported to the IRS? If "Yes," provide a detailed			
	description of each activity in Schedule O	33		x
34	Were any significant changes made to the organizing or governing documents? If "Yes," attach a conformed copy of the amended documents if they reflect a change to the organization's name. Otherwise, explain the change on Schedule O (see instructions)	34		x
35	If the organization had income from business activities, such as those reported on lines 2, 6a, and 7a (among others), but			
	not reported on Form 990-T, explain in Schedule O why the organization did not report the income on Form 990-T.			
	Did the organization have unrelated business gross income of \$1,000 or more or was it a section 501(c)(4),			
	501(c)(5), or 501(c)(6) organization subject to section 6033(e) notice, reporting, and proxy tax requirements?	35a		х
b	If "Yes," has it filed a tax return on Form 990-T for this year (see instructions)?	35b		
36	Did the organization undergo a liquidation, dissolution, termination, or significant disposition of net assets			x
	during the year? If "Yes," complete applicable parts of Schedule N	36	205200	
	Enter amount of political expenditures, direct or indirect, as described in the instructions. ▶ 37a	O T I		X
b	Did the organization file Form 1120-POL for this year?	37b	-0.50	
38 a	Did the organization borrow from, or make any loans to, any officer, director, trustee, or key employee or were	38a		X
	any such loans made in a prior year and still outstanding at the end of the tax year covered by this return?	Joa	2005	
b	If "Yes," complete Schedule L, Part II and enter the total amount involved			
39	Section 501(c)(7) organizations. Enter: Initiation fees and capital contributions included on line 9 39a	400		
а	Illitiation lees and capital contributions included on line 5			
b	Gross receipts, included on line 9, for public use of club lacinities			
40 a	section 4911 ▶; section 4912 ▶; section 4955 ▶			
b	Section 501(c)(3) and 501(c)(4) organizations. Did the organization engage in any section 4958 excess benefit		202	
	transaction during the year, or did it engage in an excess benefit transaction in a prior year, that has not been	405		x
	reported on any of its prior Forms 990 or 990-EZ? If "Yes," complete Schedule L, Part I	40b	WEE 2019	A SECOND
C	Section 501(c)(3) and 501(c)(4) organizations. Enter amount of tax imposed on			
	organization managers or disqualified persons during the year under sections 4912,			
	4955, and 4958			
d	Section 501(c)(3) and 501(c)(4) organizations. Enter amount of tax on line 40c			
	All organizations. At any time during the tax year, was the organization a party to a prohibited tax shelter			
е	transaction? If "Yes," complete Form 8886-T	40e		x
	List the states with which a copy of this return is filed			
41	The appropriation's books are in care of AMANDA LOLLAR Telephone no	-3404		
42a	Located at ≥217 N. OAK AVE., MINERAL WELLS, TX ZIP + 4 76067 At any time during the calendar year, did the organization have an interest in or a signature or other authority			
b	At any time during the calendar year, did the organization have an interest in or a signature or other authority			
-	over a financial account in a foreign country (such as a bank account, securities account, or other financial		168	No
	account)?	42b	1000000	A STATE OF
	If "Yes," enter the name of the foreign county: ▶			
	If "Yes," enter the name of the foreign county: ►			
	and Financial Accounts	420	E RESERVE	X
С	At any time during the calendar year, did the organization maintain an office outside of the U.S.?	420	-	1
	If "Yes," enter the name of the foreign country: ► Section 4947(a)(1) nonexempt charitable trusts filing Form 990-EZ in lieu of Form 1041 - Check here			-
43	Section 4947(a)(1) nonexempt charitable trusts filing Form 990-EZ in field of Form 1041 - Check holds.			
	and enter the amount of tax-exempt interest received or accrued during the tax year			
			Yes	No
	the year? If "Ves." Form 990 must be			
44a	Did the organization maintain any donor advised funds during the year? If "Yes," Form 990 must be	448	1	x
	completed instead of Form 990-EZ	_		
b	Did the organization operate one or more hospital facilities during the year? If "Yes," Form 990 must be	441	0	x
	completed instead of Form 990-EZ	440	_	x
С	Did the organization receive any payments for indoor tanning services during the year. If "Yes" to line 44c, has the organization filed a Form 720 to report these payments? If "No," provide an			
d	If "Yes" to line 44c, has the organization filed a Point 720 to report those payments.	440	d	
	explanation in Schedule O	Form 9	90-E	Z (201

Form 99	0-EZ (20	010)					Page 4
	. (Case 4:12-riv=100560-troll@gcklipent=	78-3 Filed 08/12/13	Page 4 of	9 PagelD 57	Yes	No
							10000
а	Did th	e organization receive any payment from or e	engage in any transaction v	with a controlled	entity within the		
		ing of section 512(b)(13)? If "Yes," Form 990		to be complete	d instead of Form	45a	X
	990-E	Z (see instructions)			f or in apposition		10000000
		be organization engage, directly or indirectly,				46	x
		ididates for public office? If "Yes," complete So					
Part \	- :	Section 501(c)(3) organizations and se 501(c)(3) organizations and section 4947 and 52, and complete the tables for lines	'(a)(1) nonexempt charit	able trusts mu	ist answer quest	ions 47-49b	5
		Check if the organization used Schedule		estion in this pa	art VI		. \Box
		Check if the organization used ochedule	O to respond to any que	odon in tine pe		Yes	No
	D:4 4b	ne organization engage in lobbying activities?	If "Ves " complete Schedule	C Part II		47	x
47		organization engage in lobbying activities?				48	x
48	Did th	ne organization make any transfers to an exer	mnt non-charitable related o	organization?		49a	x
49a		s," was the related organization a section 527				49b	
ь	Come	blete this table for the organization's five high	nest compensated employ	ees (other than	officers, directors	trustees an	nd key
50	omple	byees) who each received more than \$100,00	00 of compensation from the	ne organization.	If there is none, e	nter "None."	
			(b) Title and average	(c) Compensation	(d) Contributions to	(e) Expen	
	(a) N	Name and address of each employee paid more than \$100,000	hours per week devoted to position	70.000.000.000.000.000.000	employee benefit plans deferred compensation		
NONE		than \$100,000	dorotton to position				
						-	
f	Total	number of other employees paid over \$100,	000 ▶				
51	Com	plete this table for the organization's five hi	ighest compensated indep	pendent contrac	ctors who each re	eceived more	e tnan
	\$100	0,000 of compensation from the organization.	If there is none, enter "No	ne."			
	(a) Name and address of each independent contractor paid	d more than \$100,000	(b) Typ	e of service	(c) Compense	ation
NONE							
					1		
				_			

d	Tota	al number of other independent contractors re	eceiving over \$100,000.	· · · · • 			
52	Did t	the organization complete Schedule A? Note:	All section 501(c)(3) organ	nizations and 49	47(a)(1)	▶ X Yes	No
		exempt charitable trusts must attach a complete softened Ar Note: exempt charitable trusts must attach a complete softened that I have examined this return, including the softened that the officer) is				wledge and belie	f, it is
Under	penaltie	s of perjury, I declare that I have examined this return, inc nd complete. Declaration of preparer (other than officer) is I	based on all information of which	preparer has any kno	wiedge.		
true, co	orrect, a			1			
Sign			-019		Date		
Here		Signature of officer	VEHO				
		AMANDA LOLLAR, PRESIDENT	YER'S				
		Type or print name and title	W	Date	LJ	PTIN	
22.519.2		Pilito Type proparer s manie	signature	Date	Check if self-employed	P01422660)
Paid		RANDI TUGGLE			25.1	909932	
Prep		Firm's name PATRICIA N. HUITT, CPA			THIII DEIN P		
Use	Olliy	Firm's address PO BOX 789			Phone no. (940)	325-0781	
		MINERAL WELLS, TX 7606	8		(540		X No
May	the IR	S discuss this return with the preparer shown	above? See instructions.			Form 990-E	
						FORM JJU-L	- 120.0

Case 4:12-cv-00560-Y Document 78-3 Filed 08/12/13 Page 5 of 9 PageID 575 SCHEDULE 1 Line 16

Advertising	482.50
Promotional	276.00
Auto Expense	5,176.99
Bank Service Charges	25.99
Food	28,959.96
Credit Card Fees	1,832.58
General Supplies	20,912.18
Internet	939.24
Bat Care	10,087.00
Licenses/Permits	400.00
Medical/Veterinary	8,508.24
Office Expense	10,736.98
Program Supplies	613.04
Telephone	721.17
Travel	1,603.61
Lease Expense	
Depreciation Expense	4,750.67
Insurance	2,284.67
Interest Expense	1,309.17
Utilities	8,714.51
Repairs and Maintenance	3,458.01
Taxes	656.21
Total	\$112,448.72

Part III

If the organization fails to quali	ry under the t	esis listed bei	Ott, piones	•			
Section A. Public Support		(b) 2007	(c) 2008	(d) 2009	(e) 2010	(f) Total	
Calendar year (or fiscal year beginning in)	(a) 2006	(B) 2007	(0)2000			500 06	00.
1 Gifts, grants, contributions, and membership fees	100,009.00	135,051.00	114,737.00	138,818.00	131,647.0	0 620,262	2.00
received. (Do not include any "unusual grants.")	100,009.00	255/0021					
2 Gross receipts from admissions, merchandise							
sold or services performed, or facilities						55,85	9.00
furnished in any activity that is related to the	10,050.00	19,009.00	7,528.00	5,725.00	13,547.0	35,00	
organization's tax-exempt purpose	10,050.00						0
3 Gross receipts from activities that are not an							
unrelated trade or business under section 513 .							
Tax revenues levied for the organization's							0
benefit and either paid to or expended on						_	
its hehalf							
5 The value of services or facilities					1		0
furnished by a governmental unit to the					145,194	00 676,1	21.00
organization without charge	110,059.00	154,060.0	122,265.0	0 144,543.00	145,194	,00	
6 Total, Add lines 1 through 5	110,039.00						0
7a Amounts included on lines 1, 2, and 3						_	
diagnolified persons							
b Amounts included on lines 2 disqualified		1					0
received from other the greater of							
s5,000 or 1% of the amount on line 13 for the year		0	0	0	0	0	
c Add lines 7a and 7b					100	676	121.00
- I II (Subtract line / C IIIIII						676,	121.00
line 6.)	1000	The last leading to	NAME OF TAXABLE PARTY OF TAXABLE PARTY.				-4-01
Section B. Total Support		T	(c) 2008	(d) 2009	(e) 201		121.00
Calendar year (or fiscal year beginning in)	(a) 2006	(b) 2007		00 144,543.0	00 145,19	4.00 676,	121.00
Calendar year (or listed year 205	110,059.0	154,060.	00 122723				
9 Amounts from line 6							,067.00
10a Gross income from interest loans, payments received on securities loans,		59	5,762	.00 5,160.	00 2	26.00 11	,067.00
roughties and income non	60.	00 59	.00				
sources						1	
b Unrelated business taxable into businesses section 511 taxes) from businesses							,067.00
acquired after June 30, 1975		50	.00 5,762	.00 5,160	.00	26.00 11	.,007.0
acquired after June 30, 1979	60.	.00 59	.00				
c Add lines 10a and 10b	5					1	
		1					
whether or not the business is regularly	'. l		_				
ind on				1			2,711.0
12 Other income. Do not include gain o	s		2,58	3.00	1	128.00	2,722.0
loss from the sale of capital asset						00 65	9,899.0
(Explain in Part IV.)	1,	.00 154,11	9.00 130,61	0.00 149,703	3.00 145,		,5,000
13 Total support. (Add lines 9, 10c, 11 and 12) 14 First five years. If the Form 990 is	110,119				ear as a sect	ion 501(c)(3)	
and 12.) 14 First five years. If the Form 990 is organization, check this box and stop h	for the organi	zation's first, se	cond, tillia, ioa.				
14 First five years. If the formand stop h	ere					0.9	.0029 %
Section C. Computation of Public	Support Pero	centage	turn (f))		15	90	.8689 %
Section C. Computation of Public Section Public Support percentage for 2010 (line 2009)	ne 8, column (f)	divided by line 13	s, column (i))		16	97	.8009 9
15 Public support percentage for 2010 (lii 16 Public support percentage from 2009	Schedule A, Par	III, line 15					
Section D. Computation of Invest	ment Income	Percentage		(0)	17		1.6041 9
Section D. Computation of Invest 17 Investment income percentage for 201	o (line 10c. col	umn (f) divided b	y line 13, column	(1))	18		1.7299
17 Investment income percentage to 20	ana Cabadula A	Part III, line 17			e more than	331/3 %, and	line
18 Investment income percentage from 2	UU9 Scrieddio.	did not check t	he box on line	14, and line 15	blish eunnort	ed organization	on ▶ [
17 Investment income percentage for 201 18 Investment income percentage from 2 19a 331/3% support tests - 2010. If the 17 is not more than 331/3%, che	ne organization	d stop here. T	he organization	qualifies as a pu	blicly support	than 331/3%.	and
17 is not more than 331/3%, che	ck this box an	id not check a l	ox on line 14 or	r line 19a, and lin	e 16 is more	ted organization	on ▶ [
19a 331/3% support tests - 2010. If the 17 is not more than 331/3%, che b 331/3% support tests - 2009. If the line 18 is not more than 331/3%, in a support tests - 2009.	e organization d	and ston hore	The organization	n qualifies as a p	ublicly suppor	eee instruction	ons ►
b 331/3% support tests - 2009. If the line 18 is not more than 331/3%, 20 Private foundation. If the organization	check this box	and stop liere.	line 14, 19a,	or 19b, check	this box and	e A (Form 990 o	r 990-EZ)
on Private foundation. If the organiza	ation did not	check a box or			Schedul	6 × (1 0.111 0.00 0	
20 Private tourisment							

Part IV	Supplemental Information. Complete this part to provide the explanations required by Part II, line 10; Part II, line 17 or 17 or 17 part III, line 12. Also complete this part for any additional information. (See instruction) in the complete this part for any additional information. (See instruction) Page 4
PART III,	LINE 12, COLUMN C - EXCESS OF INSURANCE PROCEEDS FROM HAIL STORM REPAIR.
PART III,	LINE 12, COLUMN E - CURRENCY CONVERSION.
JSA	Schedule A (Form 990 or 990-EZ) 2010

0E1222 1.000

Schedule 38e 4:12-cv-00560-Y Document 78-3 Filed 08/12/13 Schedule of Contributors Page 8 of 9 PageID 578

or 990-PF)

Department of the Treasury Internal Revenue Service

► Attach to Form 990, 990-EZ, or 990-PF.

2010

name of the organization		Employer identification number
DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPERTY OF		75-2503642
Organization type (check on	e):	1 (2)
Filers of:	Section:	
Form 990 or 990-EZ	x 501(c)(3) (enter number) organization	
	4947(a)(1) nonexempt charitable trust not treated as	a private foundation
	527 political organization	
Form 990-PF	501(c)(3) exempt private foundation	
	4947(a)(1) nonexempt charitable trust treated as a pr	rivate foundation
	501(c)(3) taxable private foundation	
	n filing Form 990, 990-EZ, or 990-PF that received, during the years contributor. Complete Parts Land II	ear, \$5,000 or more (in money or
N	one contributor. Complete Parts I and II.	
Special Rules		
sections 509(a)(1)	c)(3) organization filing Form 990 or 990-EZ that met the 331/3 % and 170(b)(1)(A)(vi), and received from any one contributor, du 00 or (2) 2% of the amount on (i) Form 990, Part VIII, line 1h or	ring the year, a contribution of the
the year, aggregate	c)(7), (8), or (10) organization filing Form 990 or 990-EZ that recessor contributions of more than \$1,000 for use exclusively for religions, or the prevention of cruelty to children or animals. Complete	us, charitable, scientific, literary, or
the year, contribution aggregate to more year for an exclusive applies to this organization.	c)(7), (8), or (10) organization filing Form 990 or 990-EZ that recons for use exclusively for religious, charitable, etc., purposes, buthan \$1,000. If this box is checked, enter here the total contributely religious, charitable, etc., purpose. Do not complete any of the inization because it received nonexclusively religious, charitable,	ut these contributions did not utions that were received during the ne parts unless the General Rule , etc., contributions of \$5,000 or more
	is not covered by the General Rule and/or the Special Rules do st answer "No" on Part IV, line 2 of its Form 990, or check the b	
The state of the s	certify that it does not meet the filing requirements of Schedule I	
For Paperwork Reduction Act Notice	e, see the Instructions for Form 990, 990-EZ, or 990-PF.	Schedule B (Form 990, 990-EZ, or 990-PF) (2010)

SCHEDULE O

Supplemental Information to Form 990 or 990-EZ

(Form 990 or 990-EZ) -cv-00560 v to provide any additional information. Page Properties of Page Properties of Page Provide any additional information.

► Attach to Form 990 or 990-EZ. Employer identification number Department of the Treasury Internal Revenue Service 75-2503642 Name of the organization BAT WORLD SANCTUARY PART 1, LINE 8 - CURRENCY CONVERSION. PART I, LINE 16 - SEE ATTACHED SCHEDULE PART II, LINE 24 - \$16,826.00: AUTO/TRANSPORTATION EQUIPMENT. (16,826.00) LESS ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION AUTO. \$10,548.00: MACHINERY AND EQUIPMENT. (8,066.00) LESS ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION MACHINERY AND EQUIPMENT PART II, LINE 26 - MORTGAGE PAYABLE ON BUILDING.

Case 4:12-cv-00560-Y Document 78-4 Filed 08/12/13 Page 1 of 6 PageID 580

From: mmmaryinla@aol.com

Subject: Re: Bat World Sanctuary Internship Confirmation

Date: June 18, 2010 8:08:40 PM PDT To: bwmidcities@batworld.org



I won't be checking in any bags. I'm just packing three changes of clothes that I can wash.

I can't wait to see your bats. I've only gotten in pips and hoary bats here. See ya tomorrow! I will be wearing a yellow bat shirt and jeans.

----Original Message-----

From: Bat World MidCities <bwmidcities@batworld.org>

To: mmmaryinla@aol.com Sent: Thu, Jun 17, 2010 10:30 pm

Subject: Re: Bat World Sanctuary Internship Confirmation

Does pizza appeal to you for dinner Saturday? There's a really good pizza place on the way home from the airport, and I know they do a veggie pizza without cheese. Here's a link to their website.....they also have good salads and a veggie sandwich. Or if you prefer, we can do Chinese. Also, let me know about breakfast on Sunday. You'll need lots of energy at Bat World!

http://www.nypddeli.com/index.html

If you're up for it, I have a respectable little group of animals going here and you're welcome to help feed them Saturday night and/or Sunday morning....six bottle baby raccoons, two juvenile opossums, 17 adult bats, and (at the moment) 10 pups.

See you soon!

Kate

---- Original Message -----

From: mmmaryinla@aol.com

To: bwmidcities@batworld.org

Sent: Sunday, June 06, 2010 6:37 PM

Subject: Re: Bat World Sanctuary Internship Confirmation

Thanks so much! I'm vegan but I can always find something to eat anywhere.

----Original Message-----

From: Bat World MidCities <bwmidcities@batworld.org>

To: mmmaryinla@aol.com Sent: Sun, Jun 6, 2010 4:33 pm

Subject: Re: Bat World Sanctuary Internship Confirmation

Thanks, Mary. If you'll call my cell phone (817-229-5653) when your plane lands, I'll meet you at the baggage claim. I'll be wearing a Bat World shirtlet me know if you have any particular preferences for dinner and breakfast (we are not a vegetarian or vegan household, but can certainly accommodate). We'll head down to BWS around 9 AM on the 20th, and I'll plan to pick you up about noon on the 4th.
Kate
Original Message
From: mmmaryinla@aol.com
To: bwmidcities@batworld.org
Sent: Sunday, June 06, 2010 3:52 PM
Subject: Re: Bat World Sanctuary Internship Confirmation
Thanks so much for your kind offer! If you are ever in Los Angeles, California and need a place to stay overnight, just ask. I have a guest house.
Here is my itinerary.
Mary 310 877 4770
Traveling to Dallas

Los Angeles (LAX) Depart 2:28 pm Terminal 8

Sat 19-Jun-10

to

Dallas (DFW) Arrive 7:35 pm

Termina	

1,238 mi (1,992 km) Duration: 3hr 7mn

Flight: 6942

Operated by: UNITED EXPRESS/SKYWEST AIRLINES

Economy/Coach Class (14B), Canadian Regional Jet 700

Total distance: 1,238 mi (1,992 km)

Total duration: 3hr 7mn

Traveling to Los Angeles

Note: Your airport check-in is with American Airlines.

Sun 4-Jul-10

Dallas (DFW) Depart 3:10 pm Terminal C

to

Los Angeles (LAX) Arrive 4:20 pm Terminal 4

1,238 mi (1,992 km) Duration: 3hr 10mn

Flight: 1513

Operated by: AMERICAN AIRLINES

Economy/Coach Class (Seat assignments upon

check-in More Information), Food For

Purchase, Boeing 757

-----Original Message-----

From: Bat World MidCities < bwmidcities@batworld.org>

To: mmmaryinla@aol.com

Cc: Bat World Sanctuary <sanctuary@batworld.org>

Sent: Thu, May 27, 2010 8:17 am

Subject: Fw: Fwd: Bat World Sanctuary Internship Confirmation

Mary,

Since you're coming from California you'll probably want to fly into DFW the day before. I can put you up here at my house and then get you to the sanctuary in the morning on the 20th, or you can stay overnight here and rent a car; it's about an hour and 15 minutes from here to Bat World. I live about 20 minutes from the airport. You can fly out any time after noon on the 4th; if you can't get a flight out until the 5th then you can stay here again.

If you need me to pick you up at the airport, just let me know your flight information.

Kate

---- Original Message ----From: Bat World Sanctuary

To: bwmidcities@batworld.org

Sent: Thursday, May 27, 2010 8:14 AM

Subject: Fw: Fwd: Bat World Sanctuary Internship Confirmation

---- Forwarded Message ----

From: "mmmaryinla@aol.com" <mmmaryinla@aol.com>

To: sanctuary@batworld.org

Sent: Wed, May 26, 2010 10:46:33 PM

Subject: Fwd: Bat World Sanctuary Internship Confirmation

Thanks so much!

Which airport should I fly into? Should I arrive the night before? What is best way to get from airport to sanctuary? Thanks again. I can't wait!

----Original Message-----

From: Bat World MidCities < bwmidcities@batworld.org>

To: mary@animaladvocates.us Sent: Fri, May 21, 2010 3:08 pm

Subject: Bat World Sanctuary Internship Confirmation

Congratulations! You have been selected for an internship position with Bat World Sanctuary for the Summer 2010 season. The caliber of applicants this year has been exceptional and we believe you will find this learning experience to be invaluable.

Your internship will begin on Sunday, June 20, 2010 and will end on Sunday, July 4. As part of the internship, you will be

Case 4:12-cv-00560-Y Document 78-4 Filed 08/12/13 Page 6 of 6 PageID 585

provided with sleeping accommodations and breakfast each day. During orientation on your first day, we will review the daily schedule and the logistics of your stay.

Should you have any questions or concerns prior to your arrival, please do not hesitate to contact Amanda at Bat World Sanctuary (sanctuary@batworld.org).

Again, congratulations! We look forward to working with you and introducing you to the wonderful world of bats!

Kate

Kate Rugroden

Special Projects Director, Bat World Sanctuary

Director, Bat World MidCities Rescue Center